

No. S266854

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*  
v.  
CRISTIAN RENTERIA,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

Fifth Appellate District, Case No. F076973  
Tulare County Superior Court, Case No. VCF304654  
The Honorable Kathryn T. Montejano, Judge

---

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE, THE STATE  
PUBLIC DEFENDER

---

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)  
*Attorney General of California*  
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)  
*Chief Assistant Attorney General*  
MICHAEL P. FARRELL (SBN 183566)  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
LOUIS M. VASQUEZ (SBN 120447)  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*  
RACHELLE A. NEWCOMB (SBN 173495)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
\*CAVAN M. COX, II (SBN 266793)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
2550 Mariposa Mall, Room 5090  
Fresno, CA 93721-2271  
Telephone: (559) 705-2311  
Fax: (559) 445-5106  
Cavan.Cox@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent*  
*The People of the State of California*

April 11, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. AB 333 May Entitle Renteria To Relief For Reasons That Were Not Litigated Below And That Have Little If Anything To Do With The Premise That He Acted Alone.....	7
A. AB 333 changed the requirements for imposing a gang enhancement .....	7
B. The Court of Appeal has not yet considered the impact of AB 333.....	9
C. SPD's concerns about lingering questions regarding the application of section 186.22 are overstated .....	10
1. Eliminating mere reputational benefit from the scope of section 186.22 has answered significant questions about the application of the gang enhancement where a gang member acts alone.....	11
2. Requiring an intent to provide a common benefit has already answered lingering questions regarding the mental state element in cases where the defendant acts alone .....	14
3. None of SPD's arguments regarding specific interpretations of section 186.22, subdivision (b)(1), need resolution by this Court .....	16
Conclusion .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re Cesar V.</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 989 .....	17
<i>In re W.B.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 30 .....	19
<i>Maquiz v. Hedgpeth</i> (9th Cir. 2018) 907 F.3d 1212 .....	13
<i>Miller v. Department of Corrections</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 446 .....	10
<i>People v. Albillar</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 47 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Bloom</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1194 .....	15
<i>People v. Camba</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 857 .....	9
<i>People v. Covarrubias</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 838 .....	18
<i>People v. E.H.</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 467 .....	9
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2015) 232 Cal.App.4th 1149 .....	12, 15
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 327 .....	9
<i>People v. Louen</i> (1997) 17 Cal.4th 1 .....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Olguin</i> (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 1355 .....	15
<i>People v. Overstreet</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 891 .....	19
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 598 .....	13
<i>People v. Pre</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 413, 420 .....	15
<i>People v. Rios</i> (2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 542 .....	15
<i>People v. Zermeno</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 927 .....	8
 STATUTES	
Government Code	
§ 9600, subd. (a) .....	9
 Penal Code	
§ 186.22.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 186.22, subd. (a) .....	8
§ 186.22, subd. (b) .....	6, 8
§ 186.22, subd. (b)(1) .....	12, 16, 19, 20
§ 186.22, subd. (d) .....	8
§ 186.22, subd. (e).....	8
§ 186.22, subd. (e)(1) .....	10
§ 186.22, subd. (e)(2) .....	10
§ 186.22, subd. (f) .....	7, 17
§ 186.22, subd. (g) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1109.....	7
 Statutes and Amendments to the Codes (2021)	
ch. 699, § 3.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution  
art. IV, § 8, subd. (c).....9

COURT RULES

California Rules of Court  
Rule 8.528(c).....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assembly Bill No. 333  
(2021-2022 Reg. Sess.) .....6

California Court of Appeal  
Fifth District, Opinion 15 ..... 15, 16

Judicial Council of California Criminal Jury  
Instructions  
CALCRIM No. 200 .....18

STEP Forward Act .....18
